BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Kansas City Power & Light Company for Approval to Modify Existing Tariffs for Residential Time of Use)))	File No. ET-2019-0237
In the Matter of the Application of KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company for Approval to Modif Existing Tariffs for Residential Time of Use) y))	File No. ET-2019-0238

NOTICE OF TARIFF FILING AND ORDER ESTABLISHING TIME TO FILE RECOMMENDATIONS

Issue Date: February 13, 2019 Effective Date: February 13, 2019

On February 12, 2019, Kansas City Power & Light Company and KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company (collectively, the "Company") filed applications for approval to revise their existing tariffs relating to Residential Time of Use. The Company filed sample proposed tariffs and requests that tariffs with those revisions be approved to become effective by April 15, 2019.

The Commission will provide notice of this tariff filing to the parties in the Company's most recent rate cases, File Nos. ER-2018-0145 and ER-2018-0146. In addition, the Commission will establish a date for the filing of applications to intervene, direct its Staff to file a recommendation about the tariffs, and establish a date for the filing of recommendations by other parties. Since currently there are no actual proposed tariffs for the Commission to approve, the Commission will also direct the Company to file the proposed tariff sheets in EFIS as actual tariffs.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. The Commission's Data Center shall send a copy of this order to all parties to File Nos. ER-2018-0145 and ER-2018-0146.
- 2. Any appropriate person or entity wishing to apply to intervene shall do so no later than February 22, 2019.
- 3. The Commission's Staff shall file a recommendation regarding Kansas City Power & Light Company and KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company's tariffs no later than March 6, 2019.
- 4. Any other party wishing to file a recommendation regarding Kansas City Power & Light Company and KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company's tariffs shall do so no later than March 6, 2019.
- 5. Kansas City Power & Light Company and KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company shall file their proposed tariff sheets in EFIS as actual tariffs.
 - 6. This order shall become effective when issued.

STATE OF THE OF

BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff

Secretary

Michael Bushmann, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 13th day of February, 2019.

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 13th day of February 2019.

SION OF THE OF T

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION February 13, 2019

File/Case No. ET-2019-0237 and ET-2019-0238

Missouri Public Service Commission

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Office of the Public Counsel

Marc Poston 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@ded.mo.gov

Advanced Energy Management Alliance

Legal Department 1200 18th St NW Suite 700 Washington, DC 20036

Dogwood Energy, LLC

Legal Department P.O. Box 110 25111 E 175th Street Pleasant Hill, MO 64080

Kansas City Power & Light Company

Robert Hack 1200 Main, 19th Floor P.O. Box 418679 Kansas City, MO 64141-9679 rob.hack@kcpl.com

Kansas City Power & Light Company

Roger W Steiner 1200 Main Street, 16th Floor P.O. Box 418679 Kansas City, MO 64105-9679 roger.steiner@kcpl.com

KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company

Robert Hack 1200 Main, 19th Floor P.O. Box 418679 Kansas City, MO 64141-9679 rob.hack@kcpl.com

KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company

Roger W Steiner 1200 Main Street, 16th Floor P.O. Box 418679 Kansas City, MO 64105-9679 roger.steiner@kcpl.com

Midwest Energy Consumers Group

Legal Department 807 Winston Court Jefferson City, MO 65101

Missouri Division of Energy

Legal Department 301 W. High St., Room 720 P.O. Box 1766 Jefferson City, MO 65102

Missouri Industrial Energy Consumers (MIEC)

Legal Department 211 N. Broadway, Suite 3600 St. Louis, MO 63102

Missouri Joint Municipal Electric Utility Commission

Legal Department 1808 Interstate 70 Dr. SW Columbia, MO 65203

Renew Missouri

Legal Department 409 Vandiver Dr., Building 5, Suite 205 Columbia, MO 65201

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

Morris L. Woodruff

Porris I Woodry

Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.